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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

February 4, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003 .
Hooshi’s Auto Service Ty
1499 MacArthur Boulevard Lo Sl
Qakland, California 94602 63:%_1‘ 4%3 & ‘“u:fﬁ:g’,
Cambria Project No. 129-0741 e TE L,
St . f .{;;‘7

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
fourth quarter 2003 activities and the anticipated first quarter 2004 activities.

If you have any questions or comments tegarding this report, please call me at (510} 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Matthew A. Meyers
Senior Staff Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003

cc:  Ms. Naomi Gatzke, 1545 Scenic View Drive, San Leandro, Culifornia 94577
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FOURTH QUARTER 2003

Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94602

Cambria Project No. 129-0741

February 4, 2004

@ INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in this
report are the fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring activities and results and the anticipated
first quarter 2004 activities.

FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On October 7, 2003, Cambria gauged water levels and sampled groundwater in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 as according to the sampling schedule. Field data sheets are
presented as Appendix A. The well gauging data has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See
Appendix D for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015Cm; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX),
and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. The groundwater analytical results
are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B.  The
groundwater analytical results have been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for
the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient: Based on field measurements collected on October 7,
2003, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the southwest (Figure 1). The groundwater
gradient is relatively flat onsite and increases to 0.206 fi/ft towards the southwest corner of the site.

Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.
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Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbons were detected in two of the six wells
sampled. The maximum concentrations were detected in well MW-5 at 9,800 micrograms per liter
(ng/L) of TPHg and 120 pg/L of benzene. No MTBE was detected in any of the six monitoring wells.
Overall, hydrocarbon concentrations decreased or remained at relatively similar levels as compared
with the previous quarters. All wells continue to exhibit decreasing hydrocarbon concentration trends.
See Appendix C for TPHg and benzene concentrations versus time graphs for each well.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

@ Cambria will gauge water levels and collect groundwater samples from all wells. As per phone
discussions with Mr. Don Hwang of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH), the well sampling schedule has been reduced so that wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 will
be sampled on a quarterly basis and wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 will be sampled on an annual
basis (during the fourth quarter). Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA
Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021. MTBE concentrations will be confirmed
by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a groundwater monitoring report summarizing the

monitoring activities and results.
Site Closure Activities
Based on the decreasing concentrations and the stable plume confirmation, Cambria will begin

preparation of a Closure Request Report for this low risk groundwater site.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C — TPHg and Benzene Concentration Graphs
Appendix D — Electronic Delivery Confirmations

IR{H):\Sb-2004(UUS T Fund)\Qakt -Hooshis\QM\4qmr2003\Hooshi's 4q03 QMR.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1, Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEE Notes
TOC (%) i) (%) () (/L)
MW-1 17471993 - - - 539 130 12 22 13 -
181.00 4/22/1993 - - - 1,130 75 3.0 38 11 -
12/27/1994 - - - 770 22 6.6 14 21 -
6/27/1996 14,11 166.89 - 3,300 260 34 39 170 80
12/10/1996 13.71 167.29 - 1,500 84 11 22 32 34
5/8/1998 13.83 167.15 - 3,200 300 12 62 36 <120 a
8/17/1998 14.11 166.89 - 1,700 160 18 32 27 39 a
11/4/1998 14.28 166.72 - 1,100 11 4.3 3.6 6.5 <50 a
2/17/1999 13.41 167.59 - 320 200 47 72 75 57 a
5/27/1999 14,16 166.84 - 2,560 81 12 29 41 <80 a
8/19/1999 14.18 166.82 - 780 19 <05 57 4.5 28 a
180.83 11/23/1999 14.43 166.40 - 1,300 24 0.64 1.8 33 <100 a
201772000 13.85 166.98 - 1,300 60 9.1 22 19 22{16) ab
5/9/2000 14.01 166,82 - 2,700 55 13 19 25 34(29) a
8/15/2000 14.24 166.59 - - - - - - -
12/1/2000 8.75 172.08 - 480 6.4 59 1.1 39 1821 a
180.63 2/8/2001 8.49 172.14 -- 64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 5.1 (5.6) e
4/9/2001 371 171.92 - - - - - - -
4/24/2001 7.90 172.73 - 77 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56(3.7)
B/6/2001 8.83 171.80 - 140 1.7 0.55 <0.5 0.63 5.8(4.0) a
10/22/2001 8.91 171.72 - 120 0.92 Q.5 <5 0.59 11(10) a
2/1/2002 8.15 172.48 - =50 <}.5 0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <5.0
4/19/2002 8.63 172.00 - <50 0.5 .5 <Q.5 <0.5 <3.0
T/16/2002 8.79 171.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <30
10/3/2002 8.90 171.73 - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3
1/10/2003 7.93 17270 - <30 <0.5 0.74 0.5 <03 <50
4/21/2003 3.17 172.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <(.5 <5.0
11:A8B-20040ak! - Hooshi's\)Mdgme200 3 Hooshi's TRL-gw #}03 lof7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Aylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (% (ft) ({r+) () (ue/l) =
7/9/2003 892 171.71 - <50 <5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/7/2003 9.13 171.50 - <50 0.3 <5 <03 <0.5 <50
MW-2 1/4/1993 - - - 149,000 21,700 25,000 ND 7,760 -
180,45 4/22/1993 -~ - - 136,300 9,900 15,870 15,300 2,190 -
12/27/1994 - - - 94,000 11,000 18,000 2,700 16,000 -
6/27/1996 12.61 168.64 1.00 - - - - - -
12/10/1996 11.10 16%.55 0325 - - - -- - -
5/8/1998 10.81 169.66 0.03 - - -- - -- -
8/17/1998 12.16 168.31 0.02 -- - - - - -
11/4/1998 12.61 167.86 .02 - - - - - -
2/17/1999 9.82 170.66 .04 - - - - - -
5/27/1999 11.07 169,48 0.13 - - - - - -
8/19/1999 12,79 167.68 0.02 - - - - - -
180.24 11/23/1999 12.14 168.20 0.12 - - - - - -
2/17/2000 10.01 170.37 0.13 - - - - - -
5/9/2000 10.88 169.38 0.03 - - - - - -
8/15/2000 12.28 167.97 0.01 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 803 172.21 - 260,000 1,100 5,000 1,900 17,000 <100 a
27872001 7.86 172.38 - 2,900 1.7 14 5.0 140 <5.0 ed
4/9/2001 7.95 172.29 - - - - - -- -
4/24/2001 6.90 173.34 - 56,000 360 980 1,000 4,700 <50 ab
8/6/2001 215 172.09 - 54,000 680 1,900 1,500 7,800 <200 (<10} abj
10/22/2001 822 172,02 - 32,000 420 T70 1,100 4,100 <250 ab
2/172002 807 17217 - 26,000 3i0 490 920 1,600 <1,000 a
471972002 8.60 171.64 - 16,000 300 240 1,000 9%0 <100 a
T/16/2002 821 172.03 - 3,700 120 18 340 15 <350 a
HASB-200410ak1 - Hooshi's\QMqmi2003Hooshi's TBL-gw 4Q03 2of7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (1% () (f**) ift) (/L)
10/3/2002 8.14 172.1¢ - 4,400 44 6 68 20 <25 a
1/10/2003 5.98 173.26 - 16,000 300 320 580 830 <100 ab
4/21/2003 7.25 172.99 - 12,000 350 260 610 380 <50 a
7/9/2003 7.99 172.25 - 3,300 51 7.4 47 2.8 <17 a
10/7/2003 8.21 172.03 - 2,400 93 1 34 22 <50 a
MW-3 1/4/1993 - - - 1,610 772 14 11 ND -
179.94 4/22/1993 - - - 3,040 980 34 19 16 -
12/27/1994 - - - 2,600 180 9.0 72 13 -
6/27/1996 13.20 166,74 - 2,000 22 2.9 11 74 56
12/10/1996 13,13 166.81 - 970 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 24
5/8/1998% 13.03 166.91 - - 780 37 21 1.1 24 <32 a
8/17/1998 13.22 166.72 - 870 28 0,5 <0.5 37 <5.0 be
11/4/1998 13.31 166.63 - 770 16 4.4 2.0 6.9 <30 c
2/17/1999 12.89 167.05 - 650 6.2 3.4 1.5 26 <5.0 be
5/27/1999 12.32 167.62 - 570 1.5 12 0.72 1.1 <20 a
8/19/1992 13.19 166.75 - 830 <0.5 19 <0.5 13 <20 c.d
179,55 11/23/1999 13,26 166.29 - 960 <0.5 1.8 0.56 14 <20 ¢ d
211772000 12.78 166.77 - 250 <5 15 <0.5 0.62 <5.0 d
5/9/2000 12.92 166.63 - 690 <0.5 21 0.85 1.6 <5.0 a
8/15/2000 13.19 166.36 - 610 <0.5 23 0.7 1.2 <5.0 c,d
12/1/2000 7.50 172.05 - 120 <05 0.90 0.65 0.62 <5.0 cd
2/8/2001 7.20 172.35 - 87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 cd
4/9/2001 733 172.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 7.61 171.94 - <50 0,8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/22/2001 7.58 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/1/2002 7.53 172,02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 8.5(8.5)

| HASB-200440ak! - Hooshi's\QMidqmr20031Houshi's TBL-gw 4003 Jof?



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
10C (1) {f) (=) () < (ug/L)
4/19/2002 7.95 171.60 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0(11)
7/16/2002 7.68 171.87 - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 (30)
10/3/2002 7.78 17077 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 6.91 172.64 - <50 <0 5 <05 <0.5 <f.5 19 (16)
sampled annnally 4/21/2003 7.21 172.34 - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 8.05 171,50 - - - - -- - -
10/7/2003 819 171.36 - <50 <(L5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-4 6/27/1996 17.03 163.51 - 720 2 05 2.3 23 32
180.34 12/10/1996 8.50 172.04 - 8O 24 <05 <0.5 6.6 <2.0
5/8/1998 11,46 169.08 - <50 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50
8/17/1998 13.98 166.56 e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 14.36 166.18 - 96 9.7 8.1 4.8 18 <5.0 a
2171999 8.39 172.15 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0
5/27/1999 12.80 167.74 - <30 <05 1.0 <0.5 29 <5.0
8/19/1999 14.42 166.12 - =30 <0.5 <{}2.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50
180.12 11/23/199% 14,63 165.49 - <30 <5 <0.5 <).5 =0).5 <50
2/17/12000 8.15 17197 - <50 <03 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50
3/9/2000 1281 167,31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <50
8/15/2000 14,29 165.83 - =30 2.1 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/1/2000 12.80 167.32 - 81 6.0 84 1.0 56 <3.0 a
2/8/2001 12.57 167.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
4/9/2001 12.50 167.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 14.00 166.12 -- 59 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 a
1042272001 14.05 166.07 - 130 6.3 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <5.0 a
21172002 13.47 166.65 - <50 <0).5 =<0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
4/19/2002 13.55 166.57 - <50 <0 5 <035 <03 <d).5 <5.0
HASB-2004\02kl - Hooshi's\QM\dqmi2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 4003 40f7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwater 5PH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluen: Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (fiY) (f) (=) (f0) (L) =
7/16/2002 14.05 166.07 - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/3/2002 13.09 167.03 - 77 2.1 0.5t <{0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 12.04 168.08 - <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 (15) a
4/21/2003 12.15 167.97 - - - - - - -
sampled annually 7/9/2003 12.9¢ 167.22 - - - - - - -
10/7/2003 1315 166.97 - <50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-5 6/27/1996 13.62 166.74 D.16 - - - - - -
180.23 £2/10/1996 13.26 167.77 1.00 -- - - - - -
5/8/1998 13.15 167.11 0.04 - - - - - -
8/17/1998 13.36 166.89 0.02 - - - - - -
11/4/1998 13.52 166.73 0.02 - - - - - -
2/17/19%9 13.02 167.23 n.02 - - - - - -
5/27/1999 13.80 166.71 0.35 - - - - - -
8/19/199% 13.45 166.86 0.10 - - - - - -
180.09 11/23/1999 14.03 166.35 0.36 - - - - - -
2/17/2000 1328 167.02 0.26 - - - - - -
5/9/2000 13,55 166.77 0.29 - - - - - -
8/15/2000 13.58 166.54 0.04 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 8.00 172.09 0.00 54,000 240 1,700 870 1,000 <300 cd
180.04 2/8/2001 7.88 172.16 0.00 33,000 63 420 120 4,500 <50 ab
4/9/2001 797 172.07 0.00 - - - - - -
4/24/2001 7.00 173.04 0.00 3,200 <1.0 11 7 260 <50 cd
8/6/2001 8.17 171.87 - 2,700 11 40 21 240 <50 2
10/22/2001 815 171.89 - 20,000 200 1,200 330 2,900 <100 ab
2/1/2Q02 8.07 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <05 <50
4/19/2002 8.51 171.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
HASB-2004\0ak! - Hooshi's\(QMgmr2003\Hoashi's TBL-gw 4003 Sof7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRE Motes
TOC (1) {ft) (e (o < (ne/L}
T/16/2002 340 171.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <5.0
10/3/2002 8.18 171.86 - 15,000 94 830 460 2,200 <500 a
1/10/2003 6.95 173.09 - 290 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 17 <5.0 a
4/21/2003 7.18 172.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
7/9/2003 7.95 172.09 - <50 <0.3 <.5 <.5 27 <5.0
107772003 8,22 171,82 - 9,500 120 340 180 2,000 <80 a
WW-6 6/27/199%6 18.55 161.48 - ND ND ND ND ND -
186.03 12/10/1999 11.79 168.24 - <05 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <20
5/8/1998 11.62 168.41 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/17/1998 1266 167.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/4/19%8 13.56 166.47 - 68 ER:] 37 2.8 11 <5.0 a
2/17/1999 12.91 167.12 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/27/1999 i3.03 167.00 - <50 1.0 1.7 0,82 49 <50
8/19/1999 13.10 166.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0
I179.63 11/23/1999 13,58 166.05 - <30 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.§ <5.0
2/17/2000 10.72 168.91 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
519/2006 1.7 167.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/15/2000 12.49 167.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/1/2000 8.64 170,99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
/82001 820 171.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<.5 <5.0
4/9/2001 853 171.10 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <5 <5.0
B/6/2001 8.69 170.94 - <50 <0.5 <03 =05 =0.5 <5.0
10/22/2001 8.75 170.88 -- <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/172002 831 171.32 -- <50 <0.5 <05 <035 <0.5 <50
4/19/2002 8.62 171.01 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
7/16/2002 8.84 170.79 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <5.0
HASB-2004\0ak] - Fiooshi's\OMdqmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 4G03 6of 7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SFH
Weil ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Tolugne Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEBE Notes
TOC (%) (fr) (ft*) (ft) < (uglL)
10/3/2002 8.71 170.92 - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
1/10/2003 5.99 172.64 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 19(16)
4/21/2003 7.15 172.48 - - - - - - -
sampled annuaily 74912003 798 171.65 - - - - - - -
10:7/2003 8.28 171.35 - <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
Trip Blank 5/8/1998 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <5.0
11/4/1998 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/27/1999 - - - <50 <Q.5 <05 <05 <0).5 <5.0
11/23/1999 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/1/2000 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Abbreviations and Methods: Motes:

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TPHg = Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether by EPA Methad 8020
(concentration in parentheses confirmed by EPA Method §260)

ft = measured in feet

pe/L = Micrograms per liter

TOC = Top of casing elevation

- = not sampled.

ND = Compound not detected, detection limit unknown

* = wells surveyed to an arbitrary datum

** = Calculated groundwater elevation corrected for SPH by the relation:

Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8xSPH thickness (1t)}

*+¥ = Duye to the air sparge system running during sampling, samples collected on 4/9/01

were anomalous. Well was resampled on 4/24/01 with the air sparge system off.

a - The analytical laboratory noted that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline
is significant.

b - The analytical laboratory noted lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.

¢ - The analytical laboratory noted no recognizable pattern.

d - The analytical labatory noted heavier gasoline range compounds are significant
(aged gasoline?)

f - The analytical laboratory noted one to a few isolated non-targei peaks present

j - The analytical laboratory noted sample diluted due to high organic content.

HASB-2004\0ak! - Hooshi's\QM\dqmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 4003
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: tro0e 101/ ¢ Cambria Mgr: MM Well ID: Agps-
Project Number: ;3¢ _py y | Pate: 10- 7-0 < Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: il pve
1w e MacAng e Blud, , — 2
. Technician(s):
OR\K\.QN)\; CA A_\';rmgm‘\af Lg«;\f { A
Initia] Depth to Water: Q. 4 Total Well Depth: 1¢.40 Water Column Height: ;5 7 7
Volume/ft: ®. ]t | 1 Casing Volume:  y 54 3 Casing Volumes: /2
Purging Device: \+o soen) 12! ‘\\h Did Well Dewater?:. o g Total Gallons Purged: 5
Start Purge Time: 4:0p Stop Purge Time: &+, 1 4 Total Time: 2qming
Well Diam. Volume/ft {gatlons)
1 Casing Yolume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 016
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Cominents
Volume O (us)
4 110 /.5 /4 & 7-12 /040
Y 20 3 /91 720 2L 2
“:z p 5 /90 7-21 geg
Fe = mg/L. ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
Mi~—)  lo-1-03|"t3¢ | 3voa B

[HTEMPLATEWFORMS\FIELDVWELLSAMP2.WFPD
NSM 513179



CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: gronc |17 ¢ Cambna Mgr: M Well ID: ML -2
Project Number: ;36 _py\u | Date: |0~ 7-0 < Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 40 pve
(AT M&Lﬁﬁf“*\»\( (WY ‘ &
_ . Technician(s):
O&k\am}&i C A &_\S@SQ‘LIPL@\C { r
Initial Depth to Water: 2.2\ Total Well Depth: 19.80 Water Column Height: 31, 5¢
Volume/ft: ©. ] | 1 Casing Volume: RS 3 Casing Volumes: 5.S6
Purging Device: = oe oV 1o\ e, | Did Well Dewater?: oy Total Gallons Purged: 55
Start Purge Time: 4 o Stop Purge Time: £<9 Total Time: 2 4, 1y ¢
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Yolume = Water columa height x Volume/ fi. 2" 0.16
4" .63
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume cC) (uS)
€:40 53 1q.3 7-10 £50
St %0 ¥o 1q.3 7-13 /2758
£:00 .S 19. 3 711 /392
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
MN~ 2 |f0-7~03] 495 | 3voa Bl

DATEMPLATEFORMSWIELDVWELLSAMPZ. WPD
NSM $/731/94




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: tyonc (417 €

Cambria Mgr:

MM

Well ID: Ml -3

Project Number: sy —pyu |

Date: o~ 7-0 <

Well Yield:

Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: af] pve
Imqt MacAng e Bld. , R
Techmician(s).
OR\'&\QN)\’. CA &}.ﬁlmgml—,ll’ L_QL\C { SG
Initial Depth to Water: <. ]G Total Well Depth: 19-78 Water Column Height: 1\.54
Volume/ft: ©. 14 | 1 Casing Volume: -85S 3 Casing Volumes: ¢ ¢/,
Purging Device: §+ \ l&! ‘\h Did Well Dewater?: oy Total Gallons Purged: ¢ ¢
Start Purge Time: 9« 2 5 Stop Purge Time: 2. ¢4 Total Time: 2hml
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
I Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 7" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume ¢C) (uS)
2490 25 19. % 7204 1610
2. 50 Y 19-3 744 1451
2:00 5.9 19.4 S /470
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
Mi~ 3 |/0-1~03| 225 |3voa aWER!

DATEMPLATE\FORMSWFIELDVWELLSAMP2Z WD
NSM 5/31/94




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: pronc |/ ¢

Cambria Mgr: MM

Well ID: Mu,]_’

Project Number: 3¢ _p\u 1 Date: JOo- 7-0 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: Al pve
lwat MacPing e Blua, ‘ P 2
echnician(s):
OR\K\QN)\,.()P( a:\sg)gml,f? \aw\f { St
Initial Depth to Water: /3 ;¢ Total Well Depth: e ~ P Water Column Height: £ €~
Volume/ft: ©.]§ | 1 Casing Volume: 10S 3 Casing Volumes: 213
Purging Device: IR IE! ' \e, Did Well Dewater?: oy Total Galions Purged: =
Start Purge Time: 3., ¢ Stop Purge Time: 2. W Total Time: 28w e
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
325 f ig36 7:09 1095
3:35% z 19y 7.i3 1270
7148 E 16-3 7. 1% 1359
ke = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
My~ 1/0-7-03|3:50 |3voa ny

DATEMPLATEFQORMS\FIELDYWELLS AMFPL. WPD
MSM 53194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: pronc |1/ ¢€

Cambria Mgr:

MM

WelllD: M-

Project Number: 3¢ _pyy 3

Date: |O- 7-0 <

Well Yield:

Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 0 pve
uqe MacAing e Bla. ' 2
. Technician(s):
O&k\am\; CA &_\%@gm]gl ¢ Lm \(’ 't A

Initial Depth to Water: KA Total Well Depth:  fy. G 9 Water Column Height: g 2%
Volume/ft: O.1b 1 Casing Volume: / o0 3 Casing Volumes: 2.00
Purging Device: A+ \ 1g} ‘\\h Did Well Dewater?: ne Total Gallons Purged: 3
Start Purge Time: 41y 4 Stop Purge Time: g 174 Total Time:  2Quain ¢
Well Diam. Yolume/ft (gallons)
t Casing Volume = Water colemn beight x Volume! ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) (uS)
W.55 \ 194 21l 4S8
505 z 19-2 7:06 270
Sis 2 19.2 7-10 922
[
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
M-S [/0-71-03 | 220 [3Voa |

DATEMPLATEFORMSWFIELIAWELLSAMPZ WED

NSM 573194



CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name! Jonc [/ € Cambria Mgr: M WellID: /-2
Project Numbet: ;56 _pywu 3 Date: | O- 7-0 £ Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 5[ pve

Iwqa MacAng e Blud,

Technician(s):
;.

OsiNand, CA

cif\smgm‘\.,f? \og'\t»(

Initial Depth to Water:  ¢2 »¢ Total Well Depth: 99 0 D Water Column Height: gy 5 5
Volume/ft: O.]f | I Casing Volume: L2 3 Casing Volumes: %‘Sbl
Purging Device: e ooe \ !E! "\ o] D1d Well Dewater?: o Total Gallons Purged: S~ s
Start Purge Time: |4 Stop Purge Time: 2y Total Time: 2§ muing
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
I Casing Volume = Water colurun beight x Volume/ fL. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume 0 (uS)
j:$5 1% 193 712 /250
2:05 4.5 19.1 745 /535S
216 5-S 8- 7-20 /50
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
MN~b  |/0-1-03 2?9 | 3voa |

DATEMPLATENFORMSWIELINWELLSAMP2. WPD
MSM 57399




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

Well ID | Time DTP DTW Product | Amountof | Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam.
_ Rerl_(lved _ _
MW-\ |0 S Q.13
M2 |15 g. &\
MW-2 | izsS 8. 14
MN-U4 1120 132.15
Mh-S 1110 8.2
My-p (12:50 B.4%

4

|

Project Name: HDD sy "\ S
0 \
Measured By: é J M\b

F:\Field Services\Forms\gw monitoring.wpd

Project Number/Task: {24 -0"14} /0‘-1 S

Date:

/- 7-03




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

McCAMPBEMLL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: a Q a |
N E Son T P! RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 3 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1&1_L_ Rajuired? g Yes ] No
Report To. Ma Ry MP\,}Q(S Bill To:  avelacio Fau. Tec s Analysis Reguest Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. - b \
5900 Hollis Street 3 o ’; :
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: 'y m |2 § R 2 | i g ™
Tele: 510-L120-R 21\ Fax: 510-420-9170 = S| = g )
Project # 128 -0\ /oL & Project Name: Hapg wh/S 5| 153 |2 g i
. . + [ = - - —_
Project Location: yuoio.  Mag A fbaed Rude Cedcland, (A s 1313 |2] |2 7 E BN
Sampler Signature: g YO\ \ R— g Z g E 2 - E S »_:,S—:
[N ARG ! D5 L a 2]
SAMPLING .| MATRIX | abieveol 22 212 51 (S| |% <3
w | 2 ; i CiElzleleifiglgle|elel e $ i\“
! * 1Bl 313lzi= 22|l 8|82
SAMPLEID |y o amion £ | ClEIE S| 2 B3 |R%Z2 2 25 %
(Field Point Namg) . 18 ‘ © ) Fiel Bl szt ez gl il nl S e N
Date Time =2 IR IR 50| oSl l2|a|g iz R 2151 e
z | &8l 28 _1Olal= | BlSiS e = 22|22 2k < N
Ol 2|EZ | 2slolClZiSlE e 2 B S5l 2181% 223G Sz
= | = [Z|A <|m|C|2Z|ZiSlzje|E&lSlagjae|d|u|lx ||, d|D| 2| o<
ML)~ Jn—j"ﬂr 3 vl X XK ot
A - q‘ T k
MR-Z Jo-7-03 2 el X K
M-3 fo- 703 3 e ‘( \ X ?
Mu-4 [g=7<3 3 |woo X L A
ML~ S 10203 3 jvon|< XK X
Mu-L 10-703 3 |vee| ) Ky >
‘
§
|
. > l
Relinguisheg Byl ¢ \} Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
R' jm& 10-5.03/ 4909 | secuce \Occﬁ\\\of\
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:




APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling



110 2nd Avenue South, #D¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

! Afél McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.comt

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #129-0741/045; Date Sampled: 10/07/03
Hooshi's

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 10/09/03
Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Reported: ~ 10/15/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 '
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/15/03

WorkOrder: 0310150

October 15, 2003

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #129-0741/045; Hooshi's project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}, a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Ya

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-tail: maing@mecampbell. com

Emeryville, CA 94608

Cambria Env. Technology

5800 Hollis St, Suite A

Hooshi's

Client Project ID: #129-0741/045;

Date Sampled:

10/07/03

Date Received:

10/06/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers

Date Extracted:

10/12/03-10/13/03

Client P.O.

Date Analyzed:

10/12/03-10/13/03

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWB8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0310150
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§
001A MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 109
002A Mw.-2 W 2400,a ND<50 a3 11 34 22 10 | 99.7
003A MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 109
004A Mw-4 ‘ W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 110
005A MW-5 1 W 9800,a ND<50 120 340 180 2000 10§ B8.3
006A MW-6 ‘ W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 104

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 50 0.5 0.5 (.5 (.5 1 pg/L
NI means net detected at or

above the reporting limit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLIP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not respansible for their interpretation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified gascline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable patterr. ﬁ

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. } 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-79§-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecamphbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0310150

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 8876 Spiked Sample 1D 0310150-008A
Sample| Spiked | Ms* | MSD* [MSMSD | LCS  LCSD LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)

ugl. | wg | %Rec | %Rec. | %RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. . %RPD | Low High

TPH(btcx)E ND 60 107 101 5.46 100 99.7 0.381 70 130

MTBE ND 10 101 100 0.592 105 102 2.85 70 130

Benzene ND 10 104 102 2.20 103 7100 . 2.51 70 130

Toluene ND 10 105 03 | 158 | 103 | 1 1.92 70 130

VEthylbenzene ND iO _ lﬂg e 105 V 159 105 104 1.73 70 130

7)Eylenes - e ND 730 107 103 3.17 R 110 N 107 3.08 70 130

i V%SS: S 104 | 160 102 161 1.27 799.3 10(-)” 1.18 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD =100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenaous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btax) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumogate peak,
N/A = not enough sample o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due ta high matrix or
analyte content.




020150 -
) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Mct?ATVITf)B?L\T; FAN}‘J\‘F%)E;LYETC AL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: QO Q Q b
0 2" AVENUE S0UTH, 4107 g T A
PACHECO. CA 043533360 o ' X . ' RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798~ 1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 LDF Required? B Yes [] No
Report To: Ma¥y Bill To: Coueadotio Fau. Tecln | Analysis Request Other Comnients
Company:_Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. o i
B 5900 Hollis Street g
Emeryville, CA 94608 E’ma“:!"\m&yﬂ.&@mn&sl\l:fgn e £ < R = ay
I“( le: 51020~ 21U Fax: 510-420-9170 ;2:-_ §;‘ Z I )
Pl‘DJ‘ffC”" (28 -0\ /oug Project Name: Hegs /s g ol R P o -
+ ) 4 ~ o i —~
| Pioject Location: ey wi Blwde Oudddand, (A 150 18121 2] |20 | i3 2 20
Sumpler Sloﬂa[LlI'E! z G| g o o P £ < ;C;
METHOD 2| |2 |5| 12 w2 & = | 3
SAMPLING A P I R A S B e E<E g
o | 2T 2T Eiglz Tlglglsielrig 2| g , ¢ A
; 513 S| 2I2IEE BB Rz 2 |8 z
SAMPLE D LOCATION Et E ElgleielZ 222|258 El}‘a 3 | LN
(Field Point Name} s g = w ) e Bl El =8 ele vl || S &
Date | Time | 515 15 25 S EMEEEERE IR R <
S| 213352 £luloiz|Sld8lzi2is 28 2lalz 222188 @, 7
e E AP It S] Kl AR ES] o E= A e E R R A R e A PSR R R Y g - oL
. <l
[0-7-03 2 |vep X RO ;
Jo-7-03 3 e X K > ‘ |
jo- 703 EEN. AR A I e e
{0743 3 [wolx b T
10203 3 vos < <X X
10703 I f{vee| ¥ H
- '
| N 4 yd Vs
: 10 4 PROPRIA r ]
HLORINATED iN ; LAR
| f .. 181
PRESERVATION i ]
B e |
R““"R‘“‘j‘?{b&) Date: ;"“e Received Ry: Remarks: ; il &s7  pss/BLE  PESECTIon L/M TS,
- 0o v -
) lo-§p35 secuse Nocg,Yi0n | Plesce emnie Resvirs.
R::linguished By: D;l7 Time: Recen% ’ a ?
Lx /7/{67) /e dfr { 3 //\ ﬁ( # O
R/]lushcd By: Dhte: Time; R% M




McCampbell AnaytialInc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD =

;Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
L | (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0310150
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510) 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (610) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectMo:  #129-0741/045; Hooshi's Date Received: 10/9/03
PO; Date Printed: 10/9/03
- 7 ) Requested Tests o B
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold|  SWB8021B/8015Cm __| Sy ]
0310150001 | Mw-1 Water 10703 | [ A B -
0310150-002 MW-2 | water 1 tomos [ A
0310150-003 oMW Water 10/703 | [ A
0310150-004 _ MW-4 water | 107703 [] A
0310160005 |  MW-5 Water 10703 | [ A
0310150-006 - MW | water | tomoa [ A

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samptes are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned la client or disposed of at client expense.



APPENDIX C

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Graphs



Concentration (ug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-2
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Concentration (ug/L)
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-4
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-5
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APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Submittal Report Page 1 of 1
AB2886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu | View/Add Fagilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD
Submittal Report For HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE: page | of |
Titte Type Submitted  Submittal Status COMRTMAtion
GEO_MAP GEO_MAP 6/7/2002  AWAITING APPROVAL 8647962272 ngiff;a]
Hooshi's 2nd Qtr 2002 GW RECEIVED: 5/5/2003
Sampling Results GWM_R 7/26/2002 4:30:14 PM 3190133094
Hooshi's well elevations GEO_Z 7/26/2002 AWAITING APPROVAL 2815968155 S%%ta]
3rd Qtr 2002, GW )
Monitoring Analytical ~ GWM_R 102272002 RECEIVED: S/52003 5059605399
4:30:45 PM
Results
4th Qtr 2002 Groundwater RECEIVED: 5/5/2003
Analytical Data GWM R 2/25/2003 4:31:20 PM 8523462176
15t Qtr 2003, Groundwater RECEIVED: 11/17/2003
Analytical Data GWM R 4/29/2003 7:53:01 AM 6773558437
RECEIVED: 11/17/2003
20QMO03 GWM R 5/30/2003 7:53:01 AM 9646294951
Ah Qu 2002, GW Depth  GEO WELL  6/25/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 4354995548
3rd Qtir 2002, GW Depth Delete
Data GEO_WELL 6/25/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 5196980118 Submittal
20d Qr2002, GWDepth oy wipl, 6252003 AWAITING APPROVAL 2977604508  DSie
Data - Submittal
IstQur2003, GWDepth ey werl  6/25/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 3708607316 [DS9%
Data - Submittal
2nd Qtr 2003, GW Depth Delete
Data GEO_WELL 6/25/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 6966602621 Submittal
3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Delete
Monitoring Analytical GWM_R 10/28/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 2154345512
Data Submittal
3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Delete
Monitoring Analytical GWM R 10/28/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 4005818068 e
Data B Submittal
3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Delete
Depths, 1499 MacArthur GEO WELL 10/28/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 2434193233 : :
mittal
Street, Oakland
4th Qtr 2003, GW DELETED: 1/16/2004
Analytical Data GWM R 12/30/2003 12:41:36 PM 3032383799
4th Qtr 2003, GW Depth Delete
Data for 1499 MacArthur GEQO WELL 12/31/2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 8382446110
- Submittai
Blvd., Oakland
4th Qtr 2003, GW Delete
Analytical Data GWM_R 1/16/2004 AWAITING APPROVAL 4575807332 Submittal

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP)

https:/esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/submittal report.asp?global_id=T0600100714

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

1/16/2004



